
Period Ending 
2/10/2023 

Pinellas County Page 1 

Pinellas County 

 February 28, 2023 
Delegated Log 

315 Court Street 
Assembly Room 
Clearwater, Florida 

File ID Title Requesting 
Department 

Dollar 
Value 

Approved 
Date 

 1. 23-0004D  Amendment for extension of Public Transportation Grant  
 Agreement (PTGA) with the Florida Department of Transportation 
 (FDOT) for the St. Pete-Clearwater International Airport (PIE). 

Airport Time Extension Request Only 

No Financial Change 

1/30/2023 

 2. 23-0026D   Payment requests and change orders related to Lealman  
  Community Redevelopment Area Residential Improvement Program 
  contracts. 

A.) 4639 50th Avenue North, Lealman, FL 33714 
B.) 4603 46th Avenue North, Lealman, FL 33714 
C.) 5285 Flamingo Court North, Lealman, FL 33714 

County Administrator 

A.) $   9,995.00 
B.) $ 12,312.00 

     C.) $   9, 920.00 

1/24/2023 

  3. 23-0028D   Grant Agreements for Lealman Community Redevelopment Area 
  Commercial Grant Program. 

A.) Paws n Rec Dog Daycare, 4300 28th Street North, St., 
Lealman, FL 33714 

B.) Tommy Todd Landscape and Design, 5043 Haines Road 
North, Lealman, FL 33714 

C.) Yannie’s Chinese Massage Therapy, 4901 48th Terrace North, 
Lealman, FL 33709 

County Administrator 

A.) $40,000.00 

B.) $   7,245.00 

C.) $40,000.00 

1/31/2023 



Period Ending 
2/10/2023 

Pinellas County Page 2 

File ID Title Requesting 
Department 

Dollar 
Value 

Approved 
Date 

  4. 22-1341D  Annual facility permit agreement with Chromalloy Gas Turbine, 
 LLC for the Pinellas County Building Services Department. 

Building Services Chromalloy will pay an annual fee of 

$125.00  

for a Facility Permit Fee 

2/2/2023 

  5. 22-1310D   Booth Registration with the Religious Conference Management 
  Association, Inc. for Emerge 2023, including indemnification  
  provisions. 

Convention and Visitors 
Bureau 

$2,495.00 2/2/2023 

  6. 22-1414D   Exhibitor Agreement with Pittsburgh Travel Showcase LLC for  
  exhibition space at the 2023 Pittsburgh Travel Showcase, including 
  indemnification provisions. 

Convention and Visitors 
Bureau 

$1,695.00 2/2/2023 

  7. 23-0029D   Grant application with the Florida Sports Foundation, Inc. a division 
  of Enterprise Florida, Inc. for the TaxAct Clearwater Invitational. 

Convention and Visitors 
Bureau 

Requested grant funds 

$53,000.00 

County match required 

1/9/2023 

  8. 23-0036D   Grant Agreement with the Florida Sports Foundation, Inc. a division 
  of Enterprise Florida, Inc. for the TaxAct Clearwater Invitational. 

Convention and Visitors 
Bureau 

Requested grant funds 

$53,000.00 

County match required 

1/20/2023 



Period Ending 
2/10/2023 

Pinellas County Page 3 

File ID Title Requesting 
Department 

Dollar 
Value 

Approved 
Date 

  9. 23-0051D   Tourism Promotion Agreements with OCC Road House & Museum, 
  LLC and City of Madeira Beach for two Fiscal Year 2023 Elite  
  Events. 

A.) St. Pete Bike Fest 
B.) John’s Pass Seafood Festival 

Convention and Visitors 
Bureau 

A.) $ 75,000.00 
B.) $ 25,000.00 

1/20/2023 

 10. 23-0056D   Temporary alcohol waiver for Honey and Arts for the consumption of 
  alcoholic beverages at the Community Event.   

Development Review 
Services 

N/A 1/23/2023 

 11. 23-0019D   Agreement establishing a joint project between Pinellas County and 
  the U.S. and Foreign Commercial Service International Trade  
  Administration U.S. Department of Commerce. 

Economic Development $23,500.99 

In-Kind Services 
• ..Body

1/5/023 

 12. 23-0031D   Employment Sites Program Grant Funding Agreement for a sum of  
  not-to-exceed $1,717,412.00 to 2JSM, LLP for the construction of an 
  47,900 square foot light manufacturing building. 

Economic Development Total Maximum Expenditure 

$1,717,412.00 

  Funding for the 47,900 square foot 
industrial structure in the amount of 

$1,717,412.00 was approved by the Board at 
its September 22,2022 meeting, and 

delegated authority was given to the County 
Administrator to negotiate and execute all 

agreements and documentation. 

2/6/2023 



Period Ending 
2/10/2023 

Pinellas County Page 4 

File ID Title Requesting 
Department 

Dollar 
Value 

Approved 
Date 

 13. 22-1458D   Funding Agreement with The Salvation Army of St. Petersburg for 
  the Social Action Grant Program. 

Human Services Not to Exceed 

$99,999.00 

On September 22, 2022, the Board approved 
sixteen (16) community agencies for Social 
Action Grant Funding with programming in 

the areas of food/nutritional services, 
homeless prevention and supportive 

services, healthcare and human services for 
disadvantaged residents and supportive 

services for an aging population. Fifteen (15) 
of those agreements were executed on 

November 21, 2022. This is the final 
agreement that needs to be signed.  

1/17/2023 

 14. 22-1492D   Administrative Amendment No. 1 for the Fiscal Year 2023 Budget for 
  the Street Lighting District and Tax Collector Departments. 

Management 
and  

Budget 

This amendment increases 

$6,000.00 

in appropriations from the Street Lighting 
Districts operating budget to the Street 
Lighting Districts Department transfers 

budget for unanticipated Fiscal Year (FY) 
2023 expenditures. 

Duke Energy actual expenditures in FY22 
exceeded the budget by 30%. 

1/31/2023 



Period Ending 
2/10/2023 

Pinellas County Page 5 

File ID Title Requesting 
Department 

Dollar 
Value 

Approved 
Date 

 15. 23-0021D   Temporary alcohol waiver for WaterCross International Inc., dba  
  Florida Road Races for Florida Shamrock Distance Classic at Fort 
  De Soto on March 4, 2023. 

Parks and Conservation 
Resources 

N/A 1/20/2023 

 16. 23-0071D   Temporary Alcohol Waiver for Florida Dream Center Inc, for the 
  Honey and Arts Festival on February 18, 2023. 

Parks and Conservation 
Resources 

N/A 1/31/2023 

 17. 23-0080D   2022-2023 Land and Water Conservation Fund grant application 
  with the Florida Department of Environmental Protection for  
  Raymond H. Neri Community Park development. 

Parks and Conservation 
Resources 

Requested grant funds 

$1.5M 

Three-year period 

County match required 

1/27/2023 

 18. 23-0059D   Grant Application with the Florida Department of Transportation for  
  the Surface Transportation Block Grant program for the Sunset Point 
  Road / Main Street Trail. 

Public Works Requested grant funds 

$500,000.00 

County match not required 

1/27/2023 



Period Ending 
2/10/2023 

Pinellas County Page 6 

File ID Title Requesting 
Department 

Dollar 
Value 

Approved 
Date 

 19. 23-0072D   Florida Department of Transportation Surface Transportation Block  
  Grant Program Application for the 28th Street North Trail - Sawgrass 
  Lake Trail Connector from 30th Avenue North to Roosevelt  
  Boulevard in Lealman, Pinellas Park and Largo. 

Public Works Requested grant funds 

$500,000.00 

County match not required 

1/27/2023 

 20. 23-0078D   Applicant Certification Affidavits with Florida Department of  
  Environmental Protection for Voluntary Cleanup Tax Credit for three 
  Brownfield sites: former 126th Avenue North Landfill, former Zero  
  Corporation, and former Baypointe Golf Course. 

A.) 126th Ave. N. Landfill 
B.) Zero Corporation 
C.) Baypointe Golf Course 

Public Works The County is eligible for a fifty percent tax 
credit of eligible site rehabilitation expenses 

incurred in calendar year 2022, upon 
approval by the Florida Department of 

Environmental Protection.  

A.) $48,731.43 
B.) $31,525.63 
C.) $44,989.09  

1/30/2023 

 21. 23-0038D   Solid Waste Tipping Fee waiver for the Town of Redington Beach. 

• Request from the Town of Redington Beach for disposal of
7,000 holiday wreaths that were donated and set at the Bay
Pines Veteran’s Cemetery.

• The County Administrator is granted delegated authority to
waive solid waste tipping fees per Resolution 97-284.

• This fee waiver applies to a one-time disposal of holiday
wreaths that will be collected and transported by the Town’s
contractor, Waste Connections.

• The delivery of materials for disposal is expected on January
21, 2023, but may need to be adjusted for weather
or unforeseen logistical issues.

Solid Waste The current tipping fee is $47.75 per ton 

.  The solid waste revenue loss will not 

exceed $250.00 

1/12/2023 



Period Ending 
2/10/2023 

Pinellas County Page 7 

File ID Title Requesting 
Department 

Dollar 
Value 

Approved 
Date 

 22. 22-0946D   Notice of Liens for the month of December 2022. Utilities N/A 1/25/2023 

 23. 22-1411D   Research Agreement with the University of South Florida to study  
  potential carbon source alternatives for denitrification and how each 
  alternative may affect disinfection byproducts at South Cross Bayou 
 Advanced Water Reclamation Facility. 

Utilities Not to exceed 

$105,167.00 

1/27/2023 

 24. 22-1435D   Release of Liens for the month of January 2023. Utilities N/A 2/7/2023 

 25. 23-0090D   Release of Liens for the month of December 2022. Utilities N/A 1/25/2023 

 26. 23-0119D   Notice of Liens for the month of January 2023. Utilities N/A 2/6/2023 


